
IN THE
United States District Court
For The
Northern District of Texas
Dallas Division
No. 3:22-cv-00335-L

In re: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
Reorganized Debtor,

NexPoint Advisors, L.P.,
Appellant,

vs.

Marc S. Kirschner, as Litigation Trustee of the Litigation Sub-Trust,
Appellee.

**On Appeal from the
United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Texas
No. 19-34054-sgj11**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE MARC S. KIRSCHNER, AS LITIGATION
TRUSTEE OF THE LITIGATION SUB-TRUST**

PAIGE HOLDEN MONTGOMERY
PMONTGOMERY@SIDLEY.COM
JULIANA L. HOFFMAN
JHOFFMAN@SIDLEY.COM
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

OF COUNSEL:
DEBORAH J. NEWMAN
DEBORAHNEWMAN@QUINNEMANUEL.COM
ROBERT S. LOIGMAN
ROBERTLOIGMAN@QUINNEMANUEL.COM



2021 MCKINNEY AVE., SUITE 2000
DALLAS, TX 75201
TELEPHONE: (214) 981-3300

LEAH MCCALLISTER RAY
CALLIRAY@QUINNEMANUEL.COM
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN LLP
51 MADISON AVE., FLOOR 22
NEW YORK, NY 10010
TELEPHONE: (212) 849-7000

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Relevant Factual Background	2
II. Relevant Procedural History	4
III. Ruling Presented for Review.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Plan Prohibits the Transfer of the Claim to NPA, Causing NPA to Lack Standing.....	11
II. Issue 1(c)—The Only Issue Potentially Preserved for Appeal— Should be Rejected For Numerous Reasons	12
A. The Litigation Trustee Substantially Complied with the Local Rules’ Negative Notice Procedures	12
B. The Litigation Trustee’s Substantial Compliance with the Local Rules Justified Entry of the Order	14
III. Issue 5 is Waived Because NPA Failed to Include it in NPA’s Rule 8009 Statement of Issues or Raise it to the Bankruptcy Court.....	17
IV. Issue 4 Should be Disregarded As Vague and Overbroad.....	20
V. Issues 1(a) and 3 Are Waived Because NPA Failed to Address the Issues in its Brief.....	21
VI. Issues 1(b), 1(d), and 2 Are Waived Because NPA Failed to Raise Them to the Bankruptcy Court and, Regardless, They Lack Merit	22
A. These Issues Have Been Waived	22
B. Issues 1(b) and 1(d) Fail Because the Procedural Requirements Set Forth in FRCP 55 Do Not Apply.....	22
C. Issue 2 Fails Because NPA Did Not Meet its Burden to Establish Validity of the Claim.....	26
VII. The Rule 3007 “Issue” is Waived for Numerous Reasons	30
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re 804 Congress L.L.C.</i> , 529 B.R. 213 (W.D. Tex. 2015)	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>In re Amcer Asset Mgmt., P.A.</i> , No. 03-00957-8W7, 2004 WL 903892 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 11, 2004).....	24
<i>Amicus Curiae Holders of Fractional Interest v. Position Holder Tr.</i> , No. 4:18-CV-209, 2019 WL 1294538 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 21, 2019)	17
<i>In re Armstrong</i> , 320 B.R. 97 (N.D. Tex. 2005)	10, 26, 27
<i>In re Armstrong</i> , 347 B.R. 581 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2006).....	30
<i>Browning Mfg. v. Mims (In re Coastal Plains)</i> , 179 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 1999)	2
<i>In re Brunson</i> , 486 B.R. 759 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2013).....	25, 26
<i>In re Camp</i> , 170 B.R. 610 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1994).....	29
<i>In re CPDC, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 693 (5th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>In re Cuprill</i> , No. 6:16-bk-00196-KSJ, 2017 WL 655748 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. Feb. 17, 2017)	16
<i>In re Davis</i> , 173 B.R. 124 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1994).....	23

English v. Energy Future Holdings Corp. (In re Energy Future Holdings Corp.),
 2018 WL 1479028 (D. Del. Mar. 23, 2018),
aff'd, 785 F. App'x 945 (3rd Cir. 2019)30

Five Star Credit Union v. Henry (In re Henry),
 No. 4-11427-WRS-13, 2006 WL 1997710
 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. June 16, 2006)21, 24

Freewood Grp., LLC v. Park Place Motorcars, Ltd.,
 No. 3:17-CV-2435-L, 2018 WL 4002475
 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 22, 2018).....*passim*

Furlough v. Cage (Matter of Technicool Syst., Inc.),
 896 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2018) 1, 2, 11

Galaz v. Katona (In Matter of Galaz),
 841 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2016)9, 17, 20

Gassaway v. TMGN 121, LLC,
 No. 5:19-CV-082-H, 2020 WL 789199 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 18, 2020).....25

Gilchrist v. Westcott (Matter of Gilchrist),
 891 F.2d 559 (5th Cir. 1990)29

In re Gonzales,
 No. 07-53386-C, 2008 WL 2008621
 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. May 7, 2008).....24

Haffey v. Deutsche Bank Co. Am. (In re Haffey),
 No. 5:21-cv-323-MMH, 2022 WL 950645
 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2022).....16

Hard-Mire Rest. Holdings, LLC. v. JH Zidell PC (In re Hard-Mire Rest. Holdings, LLC), 619 B.R. 165 (N.D. Tex. 2020)*passim*

In re Heritage Org., L.L.C.,
 04-35574 (BJH), 2006 WL 6508477 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Jan. 27,
 2006), *aff'd sub nom. Wilferth v. Faulkner*, 3:06 CV 510 K,
 2006 WL 2913456 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 11, 2006).....26

Lorenzo v. Lorenzo,
 No. PR 15-011, 2015 WL 4537792 (1st Cir. BAP July 24, 2015),
aff'd, 637 F. App'x 623 (1st Cir. 2016).....16, 21

In re Lumsden,
 242 B.R. 71 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. Sept. 23, 1999).....16, 24

Maxwell v. Orwig (In re FirstPlus Fin. Grp., Inc.),
 No. 3:10-CV-0433-K, 2010 WL 2927325
 (N.D. Tex. July 23, 2010)*passim*

MC Asset Recovery, LLC v. Castex Energy, Inc.,
 No. 4:07-CV-076-Y, 2008 WL 2940602 (N.D. Tex. July 31, 2008) 19

*NexPoint Advisors, L.P. v. Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP (In re
 Highland Capital Mgmt. L.P.)*,
 No. 3:21-CV-03086-K, 2022 WL 1457971
 (N.D. Tex. May 9, 2022)3, 7

In re Ozcelebi,
 631 B.R. 629 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2021)15, 23

Roberts v. Pierce (In re Pierce),
 435 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 2006)23, 24

In re Roberts,
 210 B.R. 325 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 1997).....29

In re St. Louis,
 No. 10-11933-TMD, 2013 WL 4498986 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. Aug.
 21, 2013)24

In re Subpoena Served on Affiliated Foods, Inc.,
 2:21-MC-3-Z, 2021 WL 4439796 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2021)14, 15

*Tex. Mortg. Servs. Corp. v. Guadalupe Sav. & Loan Assoc. (Matter of
 Tex. Mortg. Servs. Corp.)*, 761 F.2d 1068 (5th Cir. 1985).....17

Till v. Citicapital Com. Corp. (In re Till),
 No. 03-33157-DHW, 2007 WL 2410545
 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. Aug. 23, 2007).....24, 29

In re Tran,
 369 B.R. 312 (S.D. Tex. 2007)27

United States of Am. v. Canada (In re Canada),
 574 B.R. 620 (N.D. Tex. 2017)10, 28

United States v. \$30,000.00 US Currency & \$5,000.00 US Currency,
 No. H-12-0471, 2012 WL 12905788 (S.D. Tex. July 24, 2012).....25

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Guevara,
 2010 WL 5824040 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 18, 2010)1

In re Wilkinson,
 457 B.R. 530 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2011).....24

Williams v. Smithson,
 No. 95-7019, 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 15168 (10th Cir. 1995).....24, 25

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 1014

11 U.S.C. § 10221, 23

11 U.S.C. § 50221, 23

28 U.S.C. § 1581

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002-4.....13

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9014(c)5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 55*passim*

L. Bankr. R. 3007-1(b).....13

L. Bankr. R. 9007-1(a).....12, 13, 14, 15
